

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PACIFIC SHORES PROPERTIES, LLC,  
ALICE CONNER, SEAN WISEMAN, TERRI BRIDGEMAN,  
NEWPORT COAST RECOVERY LLC, AND YELLOWSTONE  
WOMEN'S FIRST STEP HOUSE, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AARON C. HARP

*City Attorney*

MICHAEL TORRES

*Assistant City Attorney*

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

100 Civic Center Drive

Newport Beach, CA 92658

(949) 644-3131

THEODORE B. OLSON

*Counsel of Record*

AMIR C. TAYRANI

JONATHAN C. BOND

KELLAM M. CONOVER\*

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

T. PETER PIERCE  
SASKIA T. ASAMURA  
TOUSSAINT S. BAILEY  
RICHARDS, WATSON  
& GERSHON, P.C.  
355 South Grand Avenue  
40th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101  
(213) 626-8484

*\* Admitted only in California; practicing under the supervision  
of Principals of the Firm*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING WHETHER DISPARATE-TREATMENT CLAIMS CHALLENGING FACIALLY NON- DISCRIMINATORY LAWS REQUIRE PROOF OF DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS .....	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND DRASTICALLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF DISPARATE-TREATMENT LIABILITY .....	23
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE OF FEDERAL ANTI- DISCRIMINATION LAW .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 20, 2013) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Oct. 25, 2010) .....	61a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Jan. 12, 2011) .....	108a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 4, 2014).....	130a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved .....	145a
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	145a
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	145a
42 U.S.C. § 3602 .....	145a
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	148a
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	153a
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	153a
28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	154a
APPENDIX F: Newport Beach, Cal., Munic- ipal Code (2006) .....	159a
§ 20.03.030 .....	159a
§ 20.05.030 .....	160a
§ 20.10.020 .....	162a

APPENDIX G: Newport Beach, Cal., Ordinance No. 2004-6 (2004) (excerpt).....169a

APPENDIX H: Newport Beach, Cal., Ordinance No. 2008-5 (2008) (excerpts) .....171a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 21
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	4
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12, 27, 28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	29
<i>City of Edmonds v. Wash. State Bldg. Code</i> <i>Council</i> , 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v.</i> <i>Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) .....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	27
<i>EEOC v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	29
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012).....	3, 5
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3



<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964) .....	29
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	4, 30
<i>Hernandez v. Hughes Missile Sys. Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	28
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	4, 24, 26, 30
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	4, 24
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996) .....	24
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971) .....	16, 26, 27, 32
<i>Pyke v. Cuomo</i> , 258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 21
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003) .....	4
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	24

<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	25, 30
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....	
.....	12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Smith &amp; Lee Assocs. v. City of Taylor</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15, 22
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	33
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	5
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013).....	5
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013).....	5
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	24
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	26

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	3
Newport Beach, Cal., Ordinance 97-09 (Mar. 24, 1997) .....	5
